

NO. 19-73078

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PATIENTS MUTUAL ASSISTANCE COLLECTIVE CORPORATION D.B.A
HARBORSIDE HEALTH CENTER,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Nos.: 2912-11; 30851-12; 14766-14
Hon. Mark V. Holmes

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JAMES B. MANN
ERIC T. SAAR
GREENSPOON MARDER LLP
590 Madison Avenue, Suite 1800
New York, NY 10022
(212) 524-5000

ALLEN T. PAXTON
GREENSPOON MARDER LLP
1401 Lawrence Street, Suite 1900
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 665-0860

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
Patients Mutual Assistance
Collective Corporation d.b.a
Harborside Health Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	10
ISSUES PRESENTED	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
I. Factual Background.....	11
II. Procedural History.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. § 280E violates the Sixteenth Amendment.....	28
A. Summary	28
B. The Sixteenth Amendment only allows taxes on income	29
1. Introduction	29
2. Text of the Sixteenth Amendment.....	30
3. Congress has the power to levy two kinds of taxes— direct and indirect	30
a. Congress has the general power to tax	30
b. There are two different kinds of taxes -- direct taxes and indirect taxes	30
4. <i>Hylton v. United States</i>	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. <i>Pollock</i> and the passage of the Sixteenth Amendment.....	33
C. “Income” in the Sixteenth Amendment means gain	35
1. <i>Doyle v. Mitchell</i>	35
2. <i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> recognizes limits on congressional ability to define “income” for purposes of the Sixteenth Amendment.....	36
D. The Tax Court’s Sixteenth Amendment analysis is wrong .	38
1. Summary of Tax Court analysis	38
2. The Sixteenth Amendment limits tax to a common sense definition of income, not gross income.....	39
a. The cases cited by the Tax Court do not support using gross income as the Sixteenth Amendment measure of income	39
b. The <i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> definition of income as gain continues to be valid	41
3. Congress does not have the power to deny all deductions	44
E. An example and conclusion	48
II. Harborside correctly calculated its cost of goods sold.....	51
A. Background	51
1. Origins of § 280E	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Definition of COGS	52
3. COGS is determined before deductions.....	53
4. Both the Tax Court and the Commissioner misunderstand COGS.....	55
B. Harborside correctly determined COGS.....	56
1. Statutory requirements for tax accounting.....	56
2. Harborside’s COGS practices followed the established rules	57
a. GAAP creates presumption that best accounting practice is followed	57
b. GAAP rules for determining COGS.....	58
c. How Harborside determined COGS	59
d. Taxpayers comparable to Harborside determined COGS similarly.....	60
C. The Tax Court misunderstands COGS.....	61
1. Tax Court decision	61
2. The Tax Court improperly changed Harborside's accounting methods	62
a. Harborside’s accounting methods, including COGS calculations, were not challenged as improper	62

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. Harborside’s accounting methods, including its COGS calculations, were not challenged as failing to clearly reflect income	63
3. The Tax Court improperly applied Treas. Reg. 1.471-3.....	64
a. There are other choices to reflect circumstances	64
b. It is wrong to apply Treas. Reg. 1.471-3(b) where the taxpayer is not a simple reseller	65
4. In case of conflict between using proper COGS methods and applying Treas. Reg. 1.471-3, COGS methods prevail	67
5. § 263A does not apply	69
D. Conclusion	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	71
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Anderson Oldsmobile v. Hofferbert</i> , 102 F.Supp. 902 (D. Md. 1952)	41
<i>B.C. Cook & Sons v. Commissioner</i> , 65 T.C. 422 (1975), aff'd, 584 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1978)	54
<i>Comm'r v. Idaho Power</i> , 418 U.S. 1 (1974)	26
<i>Comm'r v. Glenshaw Glass</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	43–44
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 87 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1937).....	42–43
<i>Doyle v. Mitchell Bros.Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 179 (1918).....	35–36
<i>Edmonson v. Comm'r</i> , 42 T.C.M. 1533 (1981).....	51
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	24, 36–38, 41–44
<i>Estate of Saunders v. Comm'r</i> , 745 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Gillette v. Comm'r</i> , 76 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1935).....	43
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 245 U.S. 151 (1917)	47
<i>Hofferbert v. Anderson Oldsmobile</i> , 197 F.2d 504 (4th Cir. 1952).....	40
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796).....	32–33
<i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 503 U.S. 79, 84 (1992)	44
<i>Marcor, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 89 T.C. 181 (1987)	65
<i>Max Sobel Wholesale Liquors v. Comm'r</i> , 630 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980)	26, 53–55, 61, 67–68
<i>Metro Leasing & Dev. Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 376 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir.2004)..	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>N. Cal. Small Bus. Assistants Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 153 T.C. No. 4, 26–27 (Gustafson, J., dissenting)	48–50
<i>Nat’l F’n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	44
<i>New Colonial Ice v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934).....	43–47
<i>Olive v. Commissioner</i> , 139 T.C. 19 (2012)	44
<i>Patients Mut. Assistance Collective Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 116 T.C.M. 570 at 6 (T.C. 2018).....	63
<i>Patients Mut. Assistance Collective Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 151 T.C. 176	38–39, 44, 55, 62, 63
<i>Pittsburgh Milk v. Commissioner</i> , 26 TC 707 (1956).....	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Ariz. v. Lawall</i> , 307 F.3d 783 (9th Cir.2002)28	
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan and Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	33
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan and Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) ...	33–34, 44
<i>Reading v. Commissioner</i> , 70 T.C. 730, 733 (1978), aff’d 614 F.2d 159 (8th Cir. 1980)	40
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	34
<i>Stratton’s Indep. v. Howbert</i> , 231 U.S. 399 (1913).....	35
<i>Thor Power Tool v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	58
<i>Van vleck v. Commissioner</i> , 80 F.2d 217 (2d Cir. 1935)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
U.S. CONSTITUTION & STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.	30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.	31
U.S. Const. amend. XVI.	30
I.R.C. § 162(c)(2)	53
I.R.C. § 263A	69
I.R.C. § 280E.....	10, 19, 22–25, 28–29, 38–39, 48–51, 55
I.R.C. § 446.....	56–57
I.R.C. § 446(a)	56
I.R.C. § 446(b)	56
I.R.C. § 471.....	56–57, 62, 65, 68
I.R.C. § 471(a)	56
I.R.C. § 6213.....	10
I.R.C. § 6662.....	23
I.R.C. § 7481.....	10
I.R.C. § 7482(a)(1).....	10
I.R.C. § 7483.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Revenue Act of 1916, 39 Stat. 756, et. seq.	36
Revenue Act of 1918 § 203, 40 Stat. 1057, 1060	57
RULES & REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(1)	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	71
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	71
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	71
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	71
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	71
Treas. Reg. § 1.61-3(a).....	52, 54
Treas. Reg. § 1.162-1(a).....	26, 52
Treas. Reg. § 1.446-1(a)(2)	57
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-2(a).....	57, 62
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-2(b).....	64
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-3	64
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-3(b).....	23, 62, 64–67
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-3(d).....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
Albert Weissman, On the Definition of Cannabinoids: Botanical? Chemical? Pharmacological?, <i>J. Clinical Pharmacology</i> 159 (1981) 13–14	
Bruce Ackerman, Taxation and the Constitution, 99 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1, 3 (1999).....	32–33
Calvin H. Johnson, Apportionment of Direct Taxes: The Foul-up in the Core of the Constitution, 7 <i>Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.</i> 1 (1998)	32–33
Debra Sanders and Susan Gill, Guidance on Inventory Methods for Medical and Recreational Marijuana Businesses, 122 <i>J. Tax'n</i> 218, 220 (2015).....	68
Erik M. Jensen, The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of “Incomes”, 33 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 1057 (2001)	31–32, 34
Erwin N. Griswold, An Argument Against the Doctrine that Deductions Should Be Narrowly Construed as a Matter of Legislative Grace, 56 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1142, 1144 (1943)	47
Financial Accounting Standards Board, Accounting Standards Codification	58–59
H.R. Rep. No. 97-760, at 598 (1982) (Conf. Rep.).....	52
I.R.S. Chief Counsel Memorandum 201504011 from Matthew A. Houtsma, Associate Area Counsel to W. Thomas McElroy, Jr. (Jan. 23, 2015).....	68
S. Rep. No. 97-494, at 309 (1982).....	51–52
The Kroger Co., Annual Report (Form 10-K) 49–50 (Apr. 3, 2018) ..	61,66
